Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Bellary Division, Bellary. Date: 20.11.2017.

To.

Executive Director, National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. Donimalai Township-583 118, Sandur Taluk, Ballari Dist.

Sir,

Sub: Diversion of additional area over an extent of 159.01 ha of Forest Land for mining with in forest area to ML No.1111 of M/s. NMDC Ltd., of S.M. Block, Sandur South Range, Bellary District - reg.

Ref: 1) Letter No.F.No.11-599/2014-FC Dated: 01.04.2015 of MOEF, Govt. of India New Delhi.

2) Letter No.F.No.11-85/2014-FC Dated: 31.03.2016 of MOEF, Govt. of India New Delhi.

3) Letter No.A5 (1)/MNG/CR-28/15-16 dtd.29.04.2016 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force),

4) Letter No. DNM/GM/M.L.1111/NPV/2016/1407 Dated: 02.07.2016 of M/s. NMDC Ltd, Donimalai.

5) Your letter dated: 29.04.2015, 02.02.2016, 16.02.2015, 06.06.2016

6) This office letter even No. Dated: 01.02.2013, 17.09.2013, 03.12.013, 26.07.2014, 06-08-2015, 01.04.2016

7) Online FC application No. FP/KA/Road/8506/2014 Dated: 08.12.2014.

8) Letter No. RFO/SSR/M/s.NMDC-1111/2017-18/250 dated: 09.11.2017 of Range Forest officer, Sandur South Range, Sandur.

With reference to the above subject, your application for diversion of additional area over an extent of 159.01 ha of forest land in lease No. 1111 of M/s. NMDC Ltd, in S.M.Block, Sandur South Range, Bellary District has been received with the letter cited under reference above. This office also requested to submit complete proposal through Assistant Conservator of Forests, Bellary with in time limit specified in flow chart issued by the CEC in respect of I.A. No.212 of W.P. (C) No.562 of 2009.

Further, Range Forest officer, Sandur South Range, Sandur has written a letter to you to submit details of CA land for divrsion of forest land.

Hence, you are requested to submit the above documents through Assistant Conservator of Forests, Bellary with in time limit specified in flow chart issued by the CEC in respect of I.A. No.212 of W.P. (C) No.562 of 2009.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Bellary Division, Bellary.

1) Copy to Assistant Conservator of Forests, Bellary Sub-Division, Bellary for information and instructed to submit the complete proposal after obtaining the complete proposal from the user agency.

2) Copy to Range Forest officer, Sandur South Range, Sandur for information and instructed to submit the complete proposal after obtaining the complete proposal from the user

agency.

ರಪಾನಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

melei Deputy Conservator of Forest Bellary Division, Bellary.

Mining Ltr-2017-18



एन एम डी सी लिमिटेड NMDC Limited

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम / A Govt. of India Enterprise)

दोणिमले लौह अयस्क खान / Donimalai Iron Ore Mine

ISO 9001:2000 Donimalai Township – 583 118, Dist: Bellary, Karnataka. Phones: 08395 – 274654 / 274618, Fax: 08395 – 274687 /274654

DNM/ENV/108M/2016/1935

Date:30.11.2017

To

The Dy. Conservator of Forests, Ballari Division, **Ballari**.

//Through: Assistant Conservator of Forests, Ballari//

Sub: Diversion of additional area over an extent of 159.01Ha. (Initially 167.63 Ha.) of Forest land in ML No.1111 of M/s.NMDC Ltd., of S.M Block, Sandur Range, Ballari Dist.-reg.

Ref: 1) Our Proposal No. FP/KA/MIN/6858/2014 dt.03.09.2014.

2) RFO letter No.RFO/SSR/M/s.NMDC-1111/2017-18/249 dt.09.11.2017.

3) Our reply letter No.DIOM/KIOM/108(M)/2016/1924 dt.17.11.2017 (Annexure-1).

4) NPV Payment details dated.23.08.2016 under Section-2 (iii) Forest (C) Act, 1980 – (Annexure-2)

5)Your letter No.M1/MNG/NMDC/MLNo.1111/AR/CR-13/2014-15/1822 dt.20.11.2017.

Dear Sir.

With reference to the above, we have uploaded the proposal for revised extent of 159.01 Ha area in ML No.1111 of NMDC Ltd., on 14.12.2016. The extent of the proposal has been revised from 167.63 Ha to 159.01 Ha after the Joint Survey at ML No.1111 M/s.NMDC Ltd., of S.M.Block, Sandur Range, Ballari Dist.

As directed, we are herewith submitting complete proposal in 10 copies for necessary diversion under Section-2(ii) of FC Act, 1980. The details are as follows:

Sl. No.	Name of Document	Page No.
1.	Form 'A' of proposal	1-9
2.	Copy of documents in support of the person making application on behalf of User Agency (Power of Attorney)	
3.	KML files of proposed land for diversion	
4.	Toposheet indicating forest boundaries of forest land area	14
5.	Scanned copy of geo-reference map	15
6.	Justification of location of the project in forest land	16
7.	Cost benefit analysis of project	17-18
8.	Issue of FRA certificate – Form II	19-20
9.	Copy of Environment Clearance	21-26
10.	Copy of Forest Clearance	27-28
11.	Undertaking letter for payment of Additional NPV	29
12.	Undertaking letter for Compensatory Afforestation	30
13.	Undertaking letter for Minimum forest area	31
14.	Undertaking letter for transfer of non-forest land for raising CA	32
15.	Demand Note from DCF, Ballari dt.12.08.2016	33-35
16.	Challan generated copy from online portal	36

हिन्दी में पत्र व्यवहार को हम प्राथमिकता देते हैं । हिन्दी में पत्र व्यवहार का स्वागत है । पंजीकृत कार्यालय :10-3-311/ए खनिज भवन, कैसल हिल्स मासाब टैंक, हैदराबाद 500 173 Regd.Office:10-3-311/A, Khanij Bhavan, Castle Hills, Masab Tank, Hyderabad 500 173

17.	User Agency copy as proof of payment of NPV	
18.	Updated SOM with PMCP approval letter (647.5ha.) dt.29.08.2016	
19.	Digital map of the proposed area with DGPS readings	
20.	Map showing the details of protected area in 10 Km radius from the boundary of area proposed	
21.	Map showing un-diverted forest area of KIOM	43
22.	Joint survey details along with Mahazar Report (in Kannada & English)	44-46

It is requested to process the above stated proposal for diversion of 159.01 Ha forest land at Kumaraswamy Iron Ore Mine, ML No.1111 of NMDC Ltd.

Submitted for kind consideration please.

Yours faithfully,

General Manager

Justant - I



ISO 9001:2000 ISO 14001:2004

एन एम डी सी लिमिटेड N M D C Limited

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम / A Govt. of India Enterprise)

दोणिमले लौह अयस्क खान / Donimalai Iron Ore Mine

Donimalai Township – 583 118, Dist: Bellary, Karnataka.

Phones: 08395 - 274654 / 274618, Fax: 08395 - 274687 /274654

Ref.No.DNM/KIOM/108(M)/2016/192H

Date:17.11.2017

To

The Range Forest Officer, Sandur South Range, Sandur, Ballari Dist.

Sub: Diversion of additional area to an extent of 159.01 Ha (Initially 167.63 Ha) of Forest land in M/s. NMDC Ltd., M.L. No. 1111 of Sandur South Range, Sandur, Ballari District-reg.

Ref: 1) Our Proposal No. FP/KA/MIN/6858/2014 dt.03.09.2014

2) Your Letter No. RFO/SSR/M/s.NMDC-1111/2017-18/249 dt.09.11.2017

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above subject, NMDC Ltd., KIOM has submitted for 159.01Ha of forest land (earlier 167.63Ha) for expansion of its mining and ancillary activities to achieve the target of 12 MTPA of Iron Ore production which is given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Accordingly, NMDC Ltd. has identified CA land at *Gudekote Hobli* and *Kudligi Taluk* of Ballari Dist and the said CA land is under approval stage at GoK. Due to administrative processes, the file is taking more time for its approval.

In view of the above, we would like to request to process our proposal for diversion of 159.01 Ha without insisting for CA land. NMDC Ltd. is ready to pay double the CA charges for diversion of 159.01 Ha of forest land which is in accordance with Forest (C) Act,1980,{Guideline No.3.1(ix)(a)}, applicable for the Central Govt. Undertaking projects i.e. NMDC Limited.

We once again request you to forward the above proposal for diversion of 159.01Ha forest land in Kumaraswamy Iron Ore Mine, M.L.No.1111 without CA land through DCF, Ballari for onward submission to Nodal Officer (FC), Bangalore.

Submitted for kind consideration please.

Yours faithfully,

Jt. General Manager (Prod.)

Copy to: 1) The Dy. Conservator of Forests, Ballari Division, Ballari.
2) The Chief Conservator of Forest, Ballari Circle, Ballari.

हिन्दी में पत्र व्यवहार को हम प्राथमिकता देते हैं। हिन्दी में पत्र व्यवहार का स्वागत है। पंजीकृत कार्यालय :10-3-311/ए खनिज भवन, कैसल हिल्स मासाब टैंक, हैदराबाद 500 173 Regd.Office:10-3-311/A. Khanii Bhavan. Castle Hills, Masab Tank, Hyderabad 500 173

AGENCY COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 22-08-2016

Agency Name.	NMDC LIMITED DONIMALAI
Application No.	MIN68582014971
Location.	KARNATAKA
Address.	Donimalai Township, Dist. Bellary Pin: 5Bellary
Amount(in Rs)	127685030/-

Amount in Words: Twelve Crore Seventy-Six Lakh Eighty-Five Thousand and Thirty Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	KARNATAKA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000633
Pay to Account No.	15073MIN68582014971
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank FCS Bangalore 21/1, 3rd floor Jellita Towers Mission Road Bangalore -560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Cheque No cheque M' Amour (U) MANDO 1) 993227 23/08/2016 5,00,00,000 00 2) 993224 23/08/2016 5,00,000,000 00 5) 993225 23/08/2016 2,76,80,000 00

SBMY R 576-96 8230226095

STATE BANK OF MYSORE,

Branch: Donimalai

Dated: 23.08.2016

NATIONAL ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER APPLICATION FORM

(To be filled in by the Applicant in Block Letters)

Details of Applicant (Remitter)

By Cheque/Transfer for N.E.F.T.on

BY RTGS

(1) Account Name:

- NMDC LTD.

(2) Account No. Type of Account:

- CURRENT A/C - 54050380070

Details of Beneficiary:

(1) Centre:

- BANGALORE

(2) Bank:

- CORPORATION BANK

(3) Branch:

- BANGALORE

(4) IFSC Code of the Branch:

- CORP0000633

(5) Beneficiary Name:

- KARNATAKA CAMPA

(6) Type of A/c: Savings/Current/Cash Credit: -

(7) A/c No.

- 15073MIN68582014971

(8) Bank's MICR Code

Amount to be remitted Rs 12,76,85,030.00 (Rupees Twelve Crore Seventy Six Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand and Thirty only)

Bank Charges:

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Remit the amount as per above details, by debiting my/our account for the amount of remittance plus your charges.

Cheque No. 993223 dtd: 23.08.2016 -Rs.5,00,00,000/-Cheque No. 993224 dtd: 23.08.2016 -Rs.5,00,00,000/-Cheque No. 993225 dtd: 23.08.2016 -Rs.2,76.85,030/-

Total

Rs.12,76,85,030/-

Authorized Signatory

CONDITIONS OF TRANSFER

1. Remitting Bank shall not be liable for any loss or damage resulting from delay In transmission, delivery or non-delivery of electronic message or any mistake, Omission, or error in transmission or delivery thereof, or in deciphering the Message from any cause whatsoever, or from its misinterpretation or the action of the destination Bank or any act beyond our control.

2. All payment instructions should be checked carefully by the remitter.

3. Messages received after cut-off time will be sent on the next working day.

FOR BANK'S USE ONLY

(RUPEES

DEBITED APPLICANT'S A/C. DATE OF TRANSFER REMITTANCE NO:



515107 R 52-016082 3072-60095